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Tacoma Water 2019/2020 Financial Outlook

• Forecast Assumptions

• Summary of Outlook

• Water Retail Sales and Revenues

• Revenue and Expense Summary

• Estimated Current Fund Cash
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2019/2020 Biennium Summary of Assumptions

• Forecast includes actual revenues and expenses 
through September 2020.

• Water sales and revenue projection includes  
impacts from Stay Home, Stay Healthy mandate 
and economic recovery.

• Expense projections include planned savings in 
several programs offset by increases in customer 
assistance and bad debt expenses.  

• All other revenue and expense projections are 
based on 2019/2020 budget.
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2019/2020 Biennium Summary of Assumptions

• Water sales are projected to be $6.8 million higher than budget for 
the biennium. $3.9 million is due to actual increased demand in 
2019 and the remainder is primarily due to increased demand from 
Residential customers in the first three quarters of 2020. 

• Total expenditures are projected to be nearly $11.6  million under 
budget for the biennium.  This forecast includes $5.4 million savings 
in 2019 as well as projected and planned savings for 2020 in 
response to COVID impacts.

• Net total revenues less expenditures is expected to be approximately 
$21.3 million over budget. 

• The Current Fund cash balance is expected to be $65.2 million, an 
increase of about $3.3 million over the  biennium.
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Billed Revenue 5
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Billed Demands 6
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2019/2020 Biennium Forecast vs. Budget

1. The projection for Residential revenue has increased $4.9 million from 
budget, $1.9 million is due to increased actual revenue collected in 
2019.  2020 Residential demand increased approximately 14% or about 
$1.4 million during the third quarter 2020 as many families spent more 
time at home. 

2. Other Water Sales are expected to increase $2.0 million over the 
biennium, primarily due to higher than budgeted Commercial demand in 
2019.  Commercial revenue in the third quarter was nearly $111,000 
below budget due to impacts from COVID. 

3. Other Operating revenue includes projected reductions in revenue from 
Customer Fees, including interest on late payments and turn-off fees.

4. The projection for Non-Operating revenue has increased $2.8 million 
from budget primarily due to higher than anticipated interest earned on 
cash balances.
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2019/2020 Biennium Forecast vs. Budget

5. Total revenue is projected to increase $9.7 million from budget  due to 
the items discussed above.  

6. Personnel expenditures are projected to be $6.7 million lower than 
budget. $3.1 million is primarily due to higher than expected vacancies 
of 38 FTE’s in 2019.  The remaining $3.6 million is projected as a result 
of prioritizing critical hiring in 2020.   

7. Supplies, Other Services and Charges is expected to be nearly $6.1 
million less than budgeted for the biennium.  Actual expense savings in 
2019 make up half of this reduction and the remaining half is due to 
planned decreases in expenses including travel, training and 
professional services offset by anticipated increases in customer 
assistance grants and bad debt expense.
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2019/2020 Biennium Forecast vs. Budget

8. As a result of the items discussed above, total revenue less 
expenditures is forecast to increase  $21.3 million from budget over the 
biennium. 

9. Capital expenditures are expected to decrease $18.8 million over the 
biennium primarily due to planned delays in spending on several capital 
projects. 

10. The current fund cash balance is expected to increase about $3.2 
million over the biennium due to the items mentioned above.
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2019/2020 Biennium Forecast vs. Budget 10



Previous Qtr 2/2019 vs. Current Qtr 3/2020

1. Total revenue is projected to be about 1% or $2.4 million  
higher than forecast last quarter and includes impacts 
from the pandemic in the third quarter. 

2. Expenditures are nearly $300,000 lower than projected 
due to lower than expected personnel expenses. 

3. As a result of these updates, the cash balance is forecast 
to increase about $2.7 million from the previous 
projection.
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Previous Qtr 2/2019 vs. Current Qtr 3/2020
12



2019/2020 Projected Liquidity Balance 13
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Tacoma Power Financial Outlook

2019/2020 Biennium:
• Assumptions
• Electric Retail Revenues
• Wholesale Revenues
• Revenue & Expense Details
• Projected Liquidity Balance
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2019/2020 Biennium Summary of Assumptions

• Actuals updated through September 2020.

• Wholesale revenue forecast:
• Forecast water conditions for October & November 2020.
• Adverse water conditions through remainder of biennium.
• Forward prices updated as of 10/6/20.

• Capital spending forecast updated as of 11/2/2020.

Forecasting Practices
• Personnel expenditures forecast reflect a vacancy rate. 

• O&M expenditures are forecast based on historical trends with 
estimated $8 million in spending cuts.

• Capital spending forecasts are based on estimates from 
project managers. 
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2019/2020 Electric Retail Revenue Notes
Notes listed on this slide correlate to the graph on the next slide.  

Cumulative Biennium Projected Retail Sales: $7.5 million less than budget
(-1.0%)
Actual Total Retail Revenues

• Our actual retail sales through third quarter 2020 are $7.7 million less than 
budget.

• 2019 retail sales were $3.4 million less than budget due to lower-than-
budget industrial load and revenues in the first quarter and mild 
temperatures during summer months.

• In first quarter 2020, retail sales were lower than budget due to warmer 
than forecasted weather, which reduced heating loads.

• In second and third quarter 2020 sales were lower than budget due to 
impacts of COVID-19–related economic recession.

Forecasted Total Retail Revenues
• We are forecasting future revenues will be close to budget in the fourth 

quarter of 2020.
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2019/2020 Electric Retail Revenues 18
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2019/2020 Gross Wholesale Revenue Notes
Notes listed on this slide correlate to the graph on the next slide.  

Cumulative Biennium Projected Wholesale Sales: $4.2 million more than 
budget (4.4%)

Actual and Forecast Gross Wholesale Revenues

• We are forecasting biennial gross wholesale revenue to be more than budget.
• Hydro inflows were near-critical at our projects in 2019.

• This resulted in lower sales and higher bulk power purchases relative to budget.
• 2020 wholesale revenues are forecasted to be better than budget for the 

remainder of the biennium due to reduced retail loads from Covid-19 
pandemic and economic downturn. 

• In a recession, the decline in retail load increases the amount of energy to sell on 
the wholesale market. 

• Year-to-date power market prices have been below budget, with the exception of 
the third quarter. Fourth quarter prices are expected to be higher than budgeted.

• 2020 forecasted water conditions are expected to be near average levels.
• Inflows into Tacoma’s hydro projects have been above average through third 

quarter of 2020.
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2019/2020 Gross Wholesale Revenues         20
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2019/2020 Biennium Forecast vs. Budget

Notes listed on this slide correlate to the subsequent chart.

Forecast for Revenue Less Than Budget:  $7.8 million (-0.8%)
1. Retail Revenues: forecast to be $7.5 million less than budget (-1.0%)

• Lower-than-budget revenues in 2019.
• Three-month delay of the 2% rate increase in 2020.
• Forecasts of moderate recession from October through December 2020.
• Third quarter actual results were lower than budget due to the COVID-19–related economic 

shutdown and phased reopening of businesses.
2. Wholesale Revenues: forecast is $4.2 million more than budget (4.4%)

• Lower precipitation resulted in near-critical water flows in 2019.
• Forecasts reflect higher wholesale sales and projected power market prices vs. budget in future 

months.
3. Rate Stabilization Fund: unbudgeted $10 million transfer

• Applied $10 million of the Rate Stabilization Fund to 2019 Wholesale revenues
4. Click! Revenues: forecast is $23.0 million under budget 

• Forecasts reflect the separation of Click! revenues as of April 2020.
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2019/2020 Biennium Forecast vs. Budget
Notes listed on this slide correlate to the subsequent chart.

Forecast for Expenditures Under Budget:  $41.7 million (-4.3%)
5. Purchased power expenses: forecast $11.1 million over budget (3.3%)

• Higher bulk power purchases in 2019 due to a near-critical water year. 
• These costs are offset by a reduction in BPA costs due to a forecasted rate increase that did not 

materialize.
• The forecast includes potential costs for entering the Energy Imbalance Market.
• Third quarter 2020 purchased power expenses were close to budget.

6. Personnel expenses: forecast is $9 million over budget (4.9%)
• Actual personnel expenses are $7.9 million overspent compared to budget, biennium-to-date.
• Personnel forecast includes $5.4 million of unbudgeted reductions in personnel expenses as part 

of the target $8 million in 2020 spending reductions.
• 2020 forecasts are based on historical actual spending in 2019 inflated with a 3% COLA.
• The vacancy rate assumed in the budget was 8% and the actual vacancy rate to-date is only 

5.2%. 
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2019/2020 Biennium Forecast vs. Budget
Notes listed on this slide correlate to the chart on the next slide.

7. Other Operation & Maintenance expenses: forecast is $11.9 million under budget
(-6.6%)
• Actual Other O&M expenses are $6.7 million underspent compared to budget.
• The Other O&M forecasts include: 

• underspending from the separation of Click! from Power financials. 
• $2.7 million of unbudgeted reductions in Other O&M expenses as part of the target $8 million in 

total 2020 spending reductions.
8. Capital expenses funded from the Current Fund: forecast $47.4 million under 

budget (-52.8%)
• Actual revenue funded capital spending is $44.8 million under budget through September 2020.
• Forecasted revenue funded capital spending has decreased due to changing the planned funding 

source of some projects from revenue funding to bond funding. 
• Other underspending due to 2020 spending reductions, delays from feasibility studies that 

impact the schedule, or because of insufficient personnel resources.
Forecast for Net Revenue compared to Budget:
9. Net Revenue forecast to be $33.9 million more than budget
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2019/2020 Biennium Forecast vs. Budget 24

Tacoma Power
2019/2020 Biennium Adjusted Estimates Comparison to Budget

as of 9/31/2020 Forecasted Adverse Water

All $'s in 1000's
2019 Budget 2019 Actual 2019 Diff. 2020 Budget 2020 Forecast 2020 Diff.

Total 
Biennium 
Budget

Total 
Biennium 
Forecast

Biennium 
Diff.

Biennium 
Diff. (%)

Revenue
Retail Sales $371,209 $367,829 ($3,381) $375,261 $371,113 ($4,148) $746,471 $738,941 ($7,529) (1) -1.0%
Bulk Power (wholesale) Sales $44,846 $37,421 ($7,425) $50,994 $62,641 $11,647 $95,840 $100,061 $4,221 (2) 4.4%

Rate Stabilizaton Fund Transfer to Revenue $0 $10,000 $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000 $10,000 (3)
Other Electric Revenue $19,330 $19,210 ($120) $20,414 $24,802 $4,388 $39,744 $44,012 $4,268 10.7%
Telecommunications Revenue $26,634 $25,499 ($1,135) $28,098 $6,198 ($21,900) $54,732 $31,697 ($23,036) (4) -42.1%
Total Operating Revenue $462,020 $459,958 ($2,062) $474,767 $464,753 ($10,014) $936,787 $924,712 ($12,075) -1.3%
Other Income $6,375 $9,279 $2,905 $6,490 $7,861 $1,371 $12,865 $17,140 $4,275 33.2%
Total Revenue $468,395 $469,238 $843 $481,257 $472,614 ($8,643) $949,652 $941,852 ($7,800) -0.8%

Expenses
Purchased Power & RECs $163,943 $180,525 $16,582 $167,348 $161,843 ($5,504) $331,291 $342,368 $11,077 (5) 3.3%
Personnel Costs $92,708 $98,389 $5,682 $92,708 $96,038 $3,331 $185,416 $194,428 $9,012 (6) 4.9%
Supplies, Other Services & Charges $89,476 $95,627 $6,151 $89,476 $71,464 ($18,012) $178,952 $167,091 ($11,861) (7) -6.6%
Revenue Funded Capital Outlay $44,836 $26,908 ($17,928) $44,836 $15,408 ($29,428) $89,672 $42,316 ($47,356) (8) -52.8%
Debt Service $29,853 $30,432 $579 $29,269 $27,932 ($1,338) $59,123 $58,364 ($759) -1.3%
Taxes $56,528 $55,018 ($1,510) $57,850 $57,580 ($270) $114,378 $112,598 ($1,780) -1.6%
Total Expenses $477,344 $486,899 $9,555 $481,487 $430,266 ($51,221) $958,831 $917,165 ($41,666) -4.3%

Total Revenues less Expenses ($8,949) ($17,661) ($8,712) ($230) $42,348 $42,578 ($9,179) $24,687 $33,866 (9)
Capital Outlay Financing Detail
Funded From Current Fund $44,836 $26,908 ($17,928) $44,836 $15,408 ($29,428) $89,672 $42,316 ($47,356) -52.8%
Funded From Bond Fund $30,026 $20,079 ($9,946) $30,026 $46,836 $16,811 $60,051 $66,916 $6,865 11.4%
Total Capital Outlay $74,862 $46,987 ($27,874) $74,862 $62,244 ($12,617) $149,723 $109,232 ($40,491) -27.0%

Ratios 2018 2019 Budget 2019 Actual 2019 Diff. 2020 Budget 2020 Forecast 2020 Diff.

Debt Service Coverage Ratio 3.06 2.20 1.30 1 (0.90) 2.52 3.07 0.54 
Days Liquidity 205.9 172.6 157.25 (15.37) 179.1 212.4 33.3 
EOY Rate Stabilization Fund Balance $48,000 $48,000 $38,000 ($10,000) $48,000 $38,000 ($10,000)
EOY Current Fund Balance $144,675 $126,059 $132,421 $6,362 $134,461 $165,927 $31,466 
Total Liquidity $192,675 $174,059 $170,421 $182,461 $203,927 
Footnotes
1. See note 3 on following page for explanation of the 2019 Debt Service Coverage.



Previous Qtr 2/2020 vs. Current Qtr 3/2020

1. Retail sales are projected to be $1.7 million more than the previous forecast. 
• Third quarter actual results were close to budget.

• Forecasts through December 2020 reflect revised economic downturn assumptions that are 
not as severe as the initial COVID adjusted forecast.

2. Wholesale sales are projected to be $7.3 million more than the previous 
forecast.
• Revenues in August and September were much higher than budget due to high market prices 

and wholesale volumes.
• Forecasted power market prices and wholesale sales are above budget for remainder of 

biennium.

3. Other Electric Revenues are $2.4 million more than the previous forecast.
• Due to the public-private partnership with Rainier Connect.
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Previous Qtr 2/2020 vs. Current Qtr 3/2020 (cont.)

4. Purchased power expenses are $817 thousand less than the previous 
forecast.

• Purchase power expense forecasts are close to the previous quarter (-0.2%).

5. Personnel expenses are $1.3 million less than the previous forecast.
• 2020 forecasts include unbudgeted reductions in Personnel expenses as part of the targeted 

2020 spending reductions.

6. Other O&M expenses are $3.7 million more than the previous forecast.
• Due to greater Other O&M spending in third quarter compared to budget.

• Bad debt and credit fees increased by $1.9 million in the third quarter.

• 2020 forecasts include unbudgeted reductions in Other O&M expenses as part of the targeted 
2020 spending reductions.

7. Designated revenue funded capital is $7.8 million less than the last forecast.
• Mostly due to changing the planned funding of some projects to bond funding.
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Previous Qtr 2/2020 vs. Current Qtr 3/2020 27

Biennium Projection Compared to Prior Outlook Forecast
#s in 1000's

Revenue
19/20 Projection 
as of 6/30/2020

19/20 Projection 
as of 9/30/2020 Difference

% Diff.
Retail Sales $737,276 $738,941 $1,665 (1) 0.2%
Bulk Power (wholesale) Sales 92,804 100,061 7,257 (2) 7.8%
Rate Stabilization Fund Withdrawal (Deposit) 10,000 10,000 0 
Other Electric Revenue 41,631 44,012 2,381 (3) 5.7%
Telecommunications Revenue 31,695 31,697 2 0.0%
Total Operating Revenue $913,406 $924,712 $11,306 1.2%
Other Income 17,295 17,140 (155) -0.9%
Total Revenue $930,701 $941,852 $11,151 1.2%

Expenditures
Purchased Power & RECs $344,187 $343,370 ($817) (4) -0.2%
Personnel Costs 195,751 $194,428 ($1,323) (5) -0.7%
Supplies,Other Services & Charges 162,408 166,088 3,680 (6) 2.3%
Revenue Funded Capital Outlay 50,048 42,316 (7,732) (7) -15.4%
Debt Service 58,624 58,364 (260) -0.4%
Taxes 109,713 112,598 2,885 2.6%
Total Expenditures $920,731 $917,165 ($3,566) -0.4%

Total Revenue less Total Expenditures $9,970 $24,687 $14,717 

EOY 2020 Current Fund Balance Projection $142,962 $165,927 $22,965 16.1%

Change in Current Fund Projection Reconciliation
Change in Operating Activities $14,717 
Change in Cash provided by (used for) Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities * $5,563 
Change in Cash due to Changes in Capital Outlay $2,685 
Change in Current Fund Projection $22,965 

EOY 2019 Rate Stabilization Fund Balance $48,000 $38,000 ($10,000)

* Includes items such as Accounts Receivable, Unbilled Revenues, and other Payables and Receivables.



2019/2020 Projected Liquidity Balance   as of 9/30/2020

Notes listed on this slide correlate to the graph on the following slide.  

Cumulative Projected Liquidity Balance

At the end of the biennium, we are currently projecting a cash balance 
near our 180 Day target (the orange line) and close to budget.

• Our goal is to stay in the shaded yellow area. This represents 150 to 250 Days of 
Cash range for AA-rated utilities.  

• Our target is 180 days, shown as the orange line, and this is what we budget to 
be near at the end of the biennium. 

• The dark green line illustrates our actual financial performance followed by our 
light green projections for the remainder of the biennium. 
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2019/2020 Projected Liquidity Balance    as of 9/30/2020
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150 to 250 
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Summary of Assumptions

• Projections include actual revenue and 
expense through September 2020 

• Budget reporting is based on 2019 budget 
re-appropriation

• Rail traffic
– Decrease in intermodal volumes from 2019
– Slight increase in commercial volumes from 

2019
• Capital Fund Outlay

– East End Locomotive Facility postponed till 
2021
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Summary of Financial Situation
• Traffic analysis

– Intermodal:
• Year over year: NIM -10%, PCT -45%, WUT -40%, SIM -3%
• Down -26% from budgeted volumes

– Commercial:
• Year over year: US Oil +17%, SeaPort Sound +5%, AWC -7%
• Down -6% from budgeted volumes

• Cash is projected above the 60 days of budget threshold
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Intermodal Volumes 33
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Commercial Volumes 34
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2019/2020 Biennium Forecast vs. Budget

1. Decreased line haul and miscellaneous switching 
revenues

2. Increase in railcar dwell increases demurrage 
revenue

3. Locomotive servicing revenue due to increased 
fueling needs by the Union Pacific

4. Taylor Way project in coordination with 
Public Works determined to be an expensed 
contribution until it can be capitalized 

• Increase of $500K due to bid, $725K total
5. Capital Outlay decrease due to East Locomotive 

Facility being postponed till 2021
6. Decrease in Volume Incentive Allowance due to 

intermodal volumes
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2019/2020 Biennium Forecast vs. Budget 36

All $’s in 1,000s
11/5/2020



Previous Qtr 2/2019 vs. Current Qtr 3/2020

1. Decrease in railcar traffic and railroad 
services due to COVID-19

2. Increase in railcar dwell increases 
demurrage revenue

3. New South Intermodal Yard lease 
agreement

4. Grant and Rail Bank reimbursements for 
December expenses in January

37



Previous Qtr 2/2019 vs. Current Qtr 3/2020 38

All $’s in 1,000s
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